Applicable □ Not applicable

On May 12, 2025, the Company released the "Announcement on Signing the Letter of Intent for Equity Acquisition" (Announcement

No.: 2025-055). On the same day, the Company, Shenzhen Longzhiyuan Technology Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as

ZKTeco 2025 Half Year Report

112

"Longzhiyuan"), and its relevant shareholders signed the "Letter of Intent for Equity Acquisition of Shenzhen Longzhiyuan Technology

Co., Ltd." The Company is planning to acquire 55% equity interest in Longzhiyuan held by its relevant shareholders through cash

payment and obtain controlling interest in Longzhiyuan. As of the disclosure date of this Report, the acquisition is still in progress.

XIV. Significant Events of the Company's Subsidiaries

□ Applicable Not applicable

ZKTeco 2025 Half Year Report

113

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increase or decrease in this change (+, -) After this change

Quantity Proportion

Issue

new

shares

Bonus

Share

transferred

from capital

reserve

Others Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Restricted

shares
119,712,188 61.00%   23,942,439  23,942,439 143,654,627 61.04%

1. Shares held

by State

2. Shares held

by state-owned

legal persons

3. Shares held

by other domestic

enterprises

119,712,188 61.00%   23,942,439  23,942,439 143,654,627 61.04%

Including:

shares held by

domestic legal

persons

85,649,914 43.65%   17,129,983  17,129,983 102,779,897 43.67%

Shares held

by domestic

natural persons

34,062,274 17.36%   6,812,456  6,812,456 40,874,730 17.37%

4. Foreign

shareholding

Including:

shares held by

overseas legal

persons

Shares held

by overseas

natural person

II. Shares without

trading

restrictions

76,525,175 39.00% 74,962  15,096,786  15,171,748 91,696,923 38.96%

1. RMB

denominated

ordinary shares

76,525,175 39.00% 74,962  15,096,786  15,171,748 91,696,923 38.96%

2. Domestic

listed foreign

shares

3. Overseas

listed foreign

ZKTeco 2025 Half Year Report

114

shares

4. Others

III. Total shares 196,237,363 100.00% 74,962  39,039,225  39,114,187 235,351,550 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □ Not applicable

1. On January 8, 2025, the Company disclosed the "Announcement on the Attribution Results of the First Attribution Period of

the Reserved Grant in the 2022 Restricted Share Incentive Plan and the Listing of Shares". After deliberation and approval by the 14th

Session of the Third Board Meeting, the attribution condition for the first attribution period of the reserved grant in the Company's

2022 Restricted Share Incentive Plan was met, and the number of attributed shares was 74,962 shares, which were listed for circulation